RECEIVED

JUN 9 2 43 FM '83 OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

Date 6 - 14 - 83

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1980

**FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1983** 



Prisident ) (By Mr. In Shund St

PASSED un In Effect..... ----Passage 

### ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

#### FOR

## Senate Bill No. 3

(MR. McGraw, MR. PRESIDENT, original sponsor)

[Passed June 2, 1983; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue funds and the revenue sharing trust fund remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-three, to the Office of Economic and Community Development, Emergency Employment, Training and Education, Account Nos. 1220 and 9721, supplementing chapter twenty, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-two, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature an Executive Message, dated May 17, 1983, which contained revisions of the revenue estimates and financial statements for the general revenue fund and the revenue sharing trust fund; and

WHEREAS, The Legislature through enactment at the First Extraordinary Session, 1983, of certain item decrease, reduction and expiration supplementary appropriation bills, thereby making available additional general revenues and revenue sharing trust fund moneys for appropriation in fiscal year Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 3] 2

1982-83, a portion of which said moneys are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; and

WHEREAS. Article VI, Section 51 of the Constitution of West Virginia requires each supplementary appropriation bill to be limited to some single work, object or purpose stated therein; such single work, object or purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to provide for an Emergency Employment Program for creation of immediate jobs and job training activity to aid and assist unemployed West Virginians; therefore

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account Nos. 1220 and 9721 be established (where appropriate) and supplemented by adding the following line items and sums as specified hereafter, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-three, supplementing chapter twenty, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-two, known as the budget bill, as follows:

### TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.

1 Section 1. Appropriations from general 2 revenue.—From the state fund, general revenue, there is hereby appropriated conditionally upon the fulfillment of 3 the provisions set forth in Chapter 5A, Article 2 of the Code 4 of West Virginia, the following amount, as itemized, for 5 expenditure during the fiscal year one thousand nine 6 hundred eighty-three. 7

8

#### EXECUTIVE

9 6A—Office of Economic and Community Development
10 Emergency Employment, Training and Education

#### Acct. No. 1220 11 State 12 13 General 14 Revenue **Fiscal Year** 15 16 1982-83 17 1 Emergency Jobs Program—Public Service Jobs— Total ..... \$5,150,000 18 19 The purpose of this supplemental appropriation is to 2 20 3 provide jobs for unemployed West Virginians and pay 4 for other necessary expenses. 21

22 Any unexpended balances remaining in the above 5 23 6 appropriation at the close of the fiscal year 1982-83 is 24 7 hereby reappropriated for expenditure during fiscal 8 year 1983-84. 25 Sec. 6. Appropriations from revenue sharing trust 26 fund.—The following item is hereby appropriated from the 27 28 Revenue Sharing Trust Fund to be available for expenditure during the fiscal year 1982-83. 29 30 137A—Revenue Sharing Trust Fund Office of Economic and Community Development 31 Emergency Employment, Training and Education 32 33 Acct. No. 9721 34 Revenue 35 Sharing 36 **Fiscal Year** 37 1982-83 38 1 Emergency Jobs Program-Public Service Jobs...... \$1,103,204 39 40 2 The purpose of the above supplemental 3 appropriation is to provide jobs for unemployed West 41 4 Virginians and pay for other necessary expenses. 42 Any unexpended balance remaining in the above 43 5 44 6 appropriation at the close of the fiscal year 1982-83 is 45 7 hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal 8 year 1983-84. 46

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 3] 4

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly Anrolled.

(0) Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

il

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Dele

anen X. M. 18 Ca

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

.....this the .... **I**.**4**...... The within ... 🏊 🤗 day of ... 1983 Governor Octor 202

RECEIVED 83 JUNIS PIZ: 22 SECY OF STATE